defined that the faster and to a bigger difference the output can be adjusted, the more
agile a production network setup is. This consequently leads to a more precise adaption
of the agility curve to the stressing demand curve. A closer adaption of the demand curve
leads to more products sold and reduces the unfulfilled demand in case of a strong growth
scenario. In case of a downswing scenario the potential over-production of a production
network is reduced. To assess this potential financially, the EBIT curves are used.
As explained in section 5.3.3 the adjustment of the output dimension in combination with
the high adjustment speed of the production network output is usually achieved with
additional costs. In this case, the number of the produced products cannot be adjusted
to the same scale as the costs, leading to increased unit costs. Unit costs mean the costs
allocated to the produced units. Especially if more capacity flexibility is achieved by
using agility measures such as additional external network partners (Rippel, Schmiester

121

5 Methodology to evaluate the agility of a production network

 3.000

 4.000

 5.000

 6.000

 7.000

 8.000

 9.000

 10.000

 11.000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

V
o
lu

m
e
 [

p
ro

d
u
c
ts

]

Time periods

Agility curve

Demand curve of
the scenario

Baseline Setup

Current agility

High Agility

Very high agility

- €

2.000.000 €

4.000.000 €

6.000.000 €

8.000.000 €

10.000.000 €

12.000.000 €

14.000.000 €

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

E
B

IT
 [
€
]

Time periods

EBIT curve

Current
agility

High Agility

Very high
agility

Figure 5.26: Exemplary agility and EBIT curves for current and two increased agility
levels.

122

5 Methodology to evaluate the agility of a production network

Idealized target state

+20%-20%

Unit costs

Evolutionary

+20%-20%

Unit costs

Ambitious

+20%-20%

Unit costs

Risk

premium

Implementation Approach

Outset situation

+20%-20%

Unit costs

Deviation from forecasted

production output scenario

Deviation from forecasted

production output scenario

Deviation from forecasted

production output scenario

Deviation from forecasted

production output scenario

Risk

premium

Figure 5.27: Illustration of adaption of unit costs and demand fluctuation (Rippel, Schmi-
ester & Schönsleben 2015, p. 5).

& Schönsleben 2015, p. 5).
To assess how much additional profit can be realized by adapting the output faster to
the required demand level achieved by using agility measures, the EBIT curve has to be
analyzed. The EBIT curve of every production network setup takes the additional or